As of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the fair value of our secured and non-mortgage loans receivable, based
on our estimates of currently prevailing rates for comparable loans, was $494.8 million and $1.3 billion, respectively.

The fair value of our fixed and variable rate debt is based on current interest rates at which we could obtain similar
borrowings. For fixed rate debt, interest rate fluctuations generally affect the fair value, but not our earnings or cash
flows. Therefore, interest rate risk does not have a significant impact on our fixed rate debt obligations until their
maturity or earlier prepayment and refinancing. If interest rates have risen at the time we seek to refinance our fixed
rate debt, whether at maturity

68

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form 10-Q

111

or otherwise, our future earnings and cash flows could be adversely affected by additional borrowing costs.
Conversely, lower interest rates at the time of refinancing may reduce our overall borrowing costs.

To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects
of a hypothetical instantaneous change of 100 basis points in interest rates as of June 30, 2018 and December 31,
2017:

As of June 30,
2018

As of
December 31,
2017

(In thousands)
Gross book value $8,743,969 $9,428,886
Fair value(1) 8,657,225 9,640,893
Fair value reflecting change in interest rates(1):
 -100 basis points 9,147,739 10,148,313
 +100 basis points 8,214,882 9,184,409

(1) The change in fair value of our fixed rate debt from December 31, 2017 to June 30, 2018 was due primarily to
2018 senior note repayments, partially offset by 2018 senior note issuances.

69

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form 10-Q

112

The table below sets forth certain information with respect to our debt, excluding premiums and discounts.
As of June 30, 2018 As of December 31,

2017 As of June 30, 2017

(Dollars in thousands)
Balance:
Fixed rate:
Senior notes and other, unhedged portion $7,529,020 $8,218,369 $8,190,620
Floating to fixed rate swap on term loan 200,000 200,000 200,000
Mortgage loans and other (1) 1,014,949 1,010,517 1,231,684